THE THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE **APPLICATION FOR GRANTS CHAPTER 42F, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES**

Type of Grant Request: Operating Capital Legal Name of Requesting Organization or Individual: Dba: Hawaii Lions Foundation Amount of State Funds Requested: \$ 31,200 Brief Description of Request (Please attach word document to back of page if extra space is needed): Purchase of a portable set of vision and hearing screening equipment to be used on 36 Oahu, Maui and Big Island elementary schools with 75% or more Title I eligibility and assistance with travel, training and communication expenses associated with the completion of those screenings. Amount of Other Funds Available: Total amount of State Grants Received in the Past 5 \$⁰ **Fiscal Years:** State: s 0 s 0 Federal: \$⁰ **Unrestricted Assets:** County: s 164,723 Private/Other: \$ 164,723 (as of 10/1/18) New Service (Presently Does Not Exist): Existing Service (Presently in Operation): Type of Business Entity: Mailing Address: 501(C)(3) Non Profit Corporation 405 N. Kuakini Street, Suite 801 Other Non Profit City: State: Zip: Other Honolulu HI 96817 Contact Person for Matters Involving this Application Name: Title: Robert M. Armstrong **Executive Director** Email: Phone: HILionsED@gmail.com (808) 352-2518 Federal Tax ID#: State Tax ID# Robert Nofen, trong January 18, 2019 Robert M. Armstrong, Executive Director

Authorized Signature

Date Signed

Name and Title

Application Submittal Checklist

The following items are required for submittal of the grant application. Please verify and check off that the items have been included in the application packet.

- 1) Certificate of Good Standing (If the Applicant is an Organization)
- 2) Declaration Statement
- 3) Verify that grant shall be used for a public purpose
- 4) Background and Summary
- 5) Service Summary and Outcomes
- 6) Budget
 - a. Budget request by source of funds (Link)
 - b. Personnel salaries and wages (Link)
 - c. Equipment and motor vehicles (Link)
 - d. Capital project details (Link)
 - e. Government contracts, grants, and grants in aid (Link)
- 7) Experience and Capability
- 8) Personnel: Project Organization and Staffing

nosemtra ROBO 1/18/19

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

PRINT NAME AND TITLE EXECUTIVE DIRECTORDATE

Application for Grants

If any item is not applicable to the request, the applicant should enter "not applicable".

I. Certification – Please attach immediately after cover page

1. Certificate of Good Standing (If the Applicant is an Organization)

If the applicant is an organization, the applicant shall submit one (1) copy of a certificate of good standing from the Director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs that is dated no earlier than December 1, 2018.

2. Declaration Statement

and address the states of the second

The applicant shall submit a declaration statement affirming its compliance with Section 42F-103, Hawaii Revised Statutes. ($\underline{\text{Link}}$)

3. Public Purpose

The applicant shall specify whether the grant will be used for a public purpose pursuant to Section 42F-102, Hawaii Revised Statutes. (Link)

II. Background and Summary

This section shall clearly and concisely summarize and highlight the contents of the request in such a way as to provide the State Legislature with a broad understanding of the request. Please include the following:

- 1. A brief description of the applicant's background;
- 2. The goals and objectives related to the request;
- 3. The public purpose and need to be served;
- 4. Describe the target population to be served; and
- 5. Describe the geographic coverage.

III. Service Summary and Outcomes

The Service Summary shall include a detailed discussion of the applicant's approach to the request. The applicant shall clearly and concisely specify the results, outcomes, and measures of effectiveness from this request. The applicant shall:

here a loss and and

- 5. The applicant shall provide a listing of all federal, state, and county government contracts, grants, and grants in aid it has been granted within the prior three years and will be receiving for fiscal year 2020 for program funding.
- 6. The applicant shall provide the balance of its unrestricted current assets as of December 31, 2018.

V. Experience and Capability

1. Necessary Skills and Experience

The applicant shall demonstrate that it has the necessary skills, abilities, knowledge of, and experience relating to the request. State your experience and appropriateness for providing the service proposed in this application. The applicant shall also provide a listing of verifiable experience of related projects or contracts for the most recent three years that are pertinent to the request.

2. Facilities

The applicant shall provide a description of its facilities and demonstrate its adequacy in relation to the request. If facilities are not presently available, describe plans to secure facilities.

VI. Personnel: Project Organization and Staffing

1. Proposed Staffing, Staff Qualifications, Supervision and Training

The applicant shall describe the proposed staffing pattern and proposed service capacity appropriate for the viability of the request. The applicant shall provide the qualifications and experience of personnel for the request and shall describe its ability to supervise, train and provide administrative direction relative to the request.

2. Organization Chart

The applicant shall illustrate the position of each staff and line of responsibility/supervision. If the request is part of a large, multi-purpose organization, include an organization chart that illustrates the placement of this request.

3. Compensation

The applicant shall provide an annual salary range paid by the applicant to the three highest paid officers, directors, or employees of the organization by position title, <u>not employee name</u>.



Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I, the undersigned Director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs of the State of Hawaii, do hereby certify that

HAWAII LIONS FOUNDATION

was incorporated under the laws of the State of Hawaii on 07/28/1961 ; that it is an existing nonprofit corporation; and that, as far as the records of this Department reveal, has complied with all of the provisions of the Hawaii Nonprofit Corporations Act, regulating domestic nonprofit corporations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs, at Honolulu, Hawaii.

Dated: January 17, 2019

Cathin P. awal Calla

Director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs



2. Declaration Statement

In accordance with Section 42F-103 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Hawaii Lions Foundation is (a) an organization (1) licensed and accredited by the applicable federal, state and local agencies and their rules in order to implement any monies for which this grant applies; and will (2) continue to comply with applicable federal, state and local laws prohibiting discrimination against any person on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, creed, sex, age, sexual orientation, and/or disability; and (3) agrees to not use state funds for entertainment or lobbying activities; and will (4) allow the granting state agency from which funds were appropriated for expenditure, legislative committees and their staff, and the auditor full access to our records, reports, files and other documents and information for the purposes of monitoring, effectiveness measuring, and ensuring the proper expenditure of the grant.

Further, (b) the Hawaii Lions Foundation is (1) incorporated under the laws of the State of Hawaii; and has (2) bylaws and policies describing the manner in which activities and/or services for which the grant is awarded will be conducted and/or provided; is (c)(1) a non-profit organization determined and designated by the Internal Revenue Service; and (2) has a governing board whose members who have no material conflict of interest and serve without compensation. Finally, (d) if the Hawaii Lions Foundation discontinues activities or services for which the grant was awarded, the organization shall negotiate with the expending agency for a lump sum or installment repayment to the State for the amount of the grant used.

3. Public Purpose Statement

In accordance with Section 42F-102 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Hawaii Lions Foundation shall submit the request for grants to the appropriate standing committees of the legislature at the start of each legislative regular session and include (1) the Hawaii Lions Foundation as an organization seeking (2) a grant for the public purpose of improving Title I school screenings on Oahu and neighbor Islands, for (3) support to enable hearing and vision screening services to be implemented by Hawaii Lions Foundation, and (4) will endeavor to serve the most needy of the target group of elementary school students in Title I schools on Oahu, Maui and the Island of Hawaii, and (4) that this grant application covers the cost and budget of this proposal.

II. Background and Summary

- 1. The Hawaii Lions Clubs were founded in Honolulu shortly after the national organization was chartered in 1917 and has the distinction of being the first Lions organization in the United States to be fully integrated, regardless of race, color, national origin, religion, creed, sex, age, orientation and disability.
- 2. The Hawaii Lions Foundation was established in 1961 for the expressed purpose to administer sight conservation programs for the Hawaii Lions Clubs and raise monies for that purpose. In 1980, the Lions supported a merger of the Hawaii Eye Bank and Makana Foundation to seek eye tissue and organ donations and eventually set up the State's first full-time laboratory for that purpose. Four years later, the Foundation raised over a million dollars for its operation and remains its principal funding source and activity today.
- 3. The Hawaii Lions Foundation and its member Clubs are inspired by the national ethos of "we serve" and has contributed to the betterment of society here by funding the Hawaii Eye Bank; installing and repairing bus shelters; providing physical, financial and moral support at schools and other community activities; and for recycling eyeglasses and providing thousands of free vision and hearing screenings to deserving and impoverished keiki in all corners of the State each year.
- 4. Comprising approximately 1400 members statewide, one of our 55 active Hawaii Lions clubs can be found somewhere on all publicly inhabited islands of the State (including Kalaupapa) and is the only civic organization in the Islands to hold such a distinction.
- 5. The Hawaii Lions Foundation with the help of volunteers from member Clubs on each inhabited Island provides free vision and hearing screenings each academic year at public, charter and private schools throughout the State. The test provides an initial indication of a child's vision and hearing abilities and then collaborates with schools, parents, the University of Hawaii at Manoa Keiki Nurse Program, the Department of Public Health, and the Department of Education should further tests or services be needed.

Mission Statement

The Hawaii Lions Foundation is dedicated to support sight and hearing related activities and any humanitarian programs deemed necessary by the Hawaii Lions Clubs and the Trustees of the Hawaii Lions Foundation.

III. Service Summary and Outcomes

1. In the case of Title I students who come from disadvantaged circumstances, the Foundation coordinates free or low-cost professional services, eyeglass grinding, and complementary frames to students needing a pair of eyeglasses or hearing assistance. With this help, students stand a better chance to become accomplished pupils and better engaged members of their schools, grow their vocabulary and focusing skills, and most critically, intervene if undetected disease is present in either the eye or ear. Today, the service is only limited by manpower, physical logistics and equipment.

Although the Lions Foundation continues to make substantial investments in equipment to requesting Clubs (including purchasing over \$74,000 in equipment in 2018), a need to expand both the scope and depth of our services to the most isolated corners of the State still exists. While we routinely partner with organizations such as the Atherton and Fred Baldwin Foundations and generous gifts from First Hawaiian and Central Pacific Banks, more help is needed to expand our efforts.

- 2. This proposal asks for \$31,200 to complete the purchase of a portable set of vision and hearing equipment to be used at the 36 most distressed schools in Hawaii (with percentages of 75% or more of Title I eligibility). Because many of these schools are in the most remote places of our State, we are asking for assistance with volunteer travel, training, and training manual printing as well as in expanding and deepening online/website information for families with children who will be or just were tested. The 36 additional schools represent the servicing of one additional location per week for the Foundation beginning in August, which we believe is both a reasonable growth initiative and yet would not impact or detract from our current schedule of visiting some ninety schools per year on Oahu alone (list attached). The program would conclude in May, 2020.
- 3. All Lions Club volunteers are fully trained, insured and overseen by a practicing audiologist, nurse and/or vision professional onsite. All aspects of the Foundation and its Eye Bank comply with federal HPAA privacy rules and Department of Health regulations (enclosed).
- 4. While annual statistics vary, approximately one in every fifty children of the 14,000 tested each year indicate some serious difficulties with hearing and/or vision after our tests, for a total of about 280 students statewide. If this proposal is funded, we anticipate finding a slightly higher percentage of difficulty at the Title I schools (after an estimated 9000 tests) at an overall expenditure by the State of less than \$3.50 per test or \$140 per student who encounters a hearing or vision issue.

DECLARATION STATEMENT OF APPLICANTS FOR GRANTS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HAWAI'I REVISED STATUTES

The undersigned authorized representative of the applicant certifies the following:

- 1) The applicant meets and will comply with all of the following standards for the award of grants pursuant to Section 42F-103, Hawai'i Revised Statutes:
 - a) Is licensed or accredited, in accordance with federal, state, or county statutes, rules, or ordinances, to conduct the activities or provide the services for which a grant is awarded;
 - b) Complies with all applicable federal and state laws prohibiting discrimination against any person on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, creed, sex, age, sexual orientation, or disability;
 - c) Agrees not to use state funds for entertainment or lobbying activities; and
 - d) Allows the state agency to which funds for the grant were appropriated for expenditure, legislative committees and their staff, and the auditor full access to their records, reports, files, and other related documents and information for purposes of monitoring, measuring the effectiveness, and ensuring the proper expenditure of the grant.
- If the applicant is an organization, the applicant meets the following requirements pursuant to Section 42F-103, Hawai'i Revised Statutes:
 - a) Is incorporated under the laws of the State; and
 - b) Has bylaws or policies that describe the manner in which the activities or services for which a grant is awarded shall be conducted or provided.
- If the applicant is a non-profit organization, it meets the following requirements pursuant to Section 42F-103, Hawai'i Revised Statutes:
 - a) Is determined and designated to be a non-profit organization by the Internal Revenue Service; and
 - b) Has a governing board whose members have no material conflict of interest and serve without compensation.

Pursuant to Section 42F-103, Hawai'i Revised Statutes, for grants used for the acquisition of land, when the organization discontinues the activities or services on the land acquired for which the grant was awarded and disposes of the land in fee simple or by lease, the organization shall negotiate with the expending agency for a lump sum or installment repayment to the State of the amount of the grant used for the acquisition of the land.

Further, the undersigned authorized representative certifies that this statement is true and correct to the best of the applicant's knowledge.

Hawaii Lions Foundation (Typed Name of Individual or Organization)

but noten trong January 18, 2019 (Signature) (Date)

Robert M. Armstrong, Executive Director (Typed Name)

Rev 12/2/16

(Title)

5

BUDGET REQUEST BY SOURCE OF FUNDS

Period: July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Hawaii Lions Foundation

Арр

	UDGET ATEGORIES	Total State Funds Requested (a)	Total Federal Funds Requested (b)	Total County Funds Requested (c)	Total Private/Other Funds Requested (d)	
Α.	PERSONNEL COST					
	1. Salaries	10,800				
	2. Payroll Taxes & Assessments					
	3. Fringe Benefits					
	TOTAL PERSONNEL COST	10,800				
Β.	OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES					
	1. Airfare, Inter-Island	1,200				
	2. Insurance					
	3. Lease/Rental of Equipment 4. Lease/Rental of Space					
	5. Staff Training	1,000				
	6. Supplies	400				
	7. Telecommunication	2,000				
	8. Utilities					
	9					
	10					
	11					
	12					
	13					
	14					
	<u>15</u> 16					
	10 17					
	18					
	19			······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	20					
	TOTAL OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES	4,600				
C.	EQUIPMENT PURCHASES	15,800				
D.	MOTOR VEHICLE PURCHASES					
E.	CAPITAL					
TO	TAL (A+B+C+D+E)	31,200				
		a final second s	Budget Prepared By:			
60	URCES OF FUNDING					
30	Construction of Lee and Construction of Section 2010, 1999, 1990, 1999,					
	(a) Total State Funds Requested		Robert M. Armstrong Name (Please type or print)		1909 252 2540	
	(b) Total Federal Funds Requested				(808) 352-2518	
	(c) Total County Funds Requested		Robert and		1/18/19	
	(d) Total Private/Other Funds Requested		Signature of Authorized Offic	cial		
			Robert M. Armstrong, Execu	tive Director		
ТО	TAL BUDGET					
	manana manana Manana Manang Manan	AND DO AND DO	n and a statement weighted a statement of the			

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION - PERSONNEL SALARIES AND WAGES

Period: July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Hawaii Lions Foundation

1

POSITION TITLE	FULL TIME EQUIVALENT	ANNUAL SALARY A	% OF TIME ALLOCATED TO GRANT REQUEST B	TOTAL STATE FUNDS REQUESTED (A x B)	
ons Screening Volunteers (6 per 36 events @ \$50 per diem)			100.00%	\$	10,800.00
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
				\$	-
TOTAL:					10,800.00

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION - EQUIPMENT AND MOTOR VEHICLES

Period: July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Hawaii Lions Foundation

DESCRIPTION EQUIPMENT	NO. OF ITEMS	COST PER ITEM	TOTAL COST	TOTAL BUDGETED
Otoscopy and Otoacoustic Emissions (OAE) portable scanners	1.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	3750
Audiometers	1	\$850.00	\$ 850.00	850
Tympanometer	1	\$3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	3300
Otoscope	1	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	250
PlusOptics Vision Screener	1	\$7,650.00	\$ 7,650.00	7650
TOTAL:	5		\$ 15,800.00	15,800
JUSTIFICATION/COMM State of the art portable hearing and vision		d at every Lions		15,60

DESCRIPTION OF MOTOR VEHICLE	NO. OF VEHICLES	COST PER VEHICLE	TOTAL COST	TOTAL BUDGETED
n/a			\$-	
			\$ -	
			\$-	
			\$ -	
			\$-	
TOTAL:				
JUSTIFICATION/COMMENTS:				

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION - CAPITAL PROJECT DETAILS

Period: July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Hawaii Lions Foundation

		FUNDING AMOUN	T REQUESTED				
TOTAL PROJECT COST	ALL SOURCES OF FUNDS RECEIVED IN PRIOR YEARS		STATE FUNDS REQUESTED	OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS REQUESTED	FUNDING REQUIRED IN SUCCEEDING YEARS		
	FY: 2017-2018	FY: 2018-2019	FY:2019-2020	FY:2019-2020	FY:2020-2021	FY:2021-2022	
PLANS							
LAND ACQUISITION							
DESIGN						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CONSTRUCTION							
EQUIPMENT							
TOTAL:							
JUSTIFICATION/COMMENTS:							
n/a							

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND / OR GRANTS IN AID

Abt	Hawaii Lions Foundation	on		Contracts Total:
	CONTRACT DESCRIPTION	EFFECTIVE DATES	AGENCY	GOVERNMENT ENTITY (U.S. / State / Haw / Hon / Kau / Mau)
1 n/a		v.		
2				
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14 15				
15				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27		/		
28	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	hadren of the second		
29				
30		in the second		

7. Experience and Capability

1. Since 1961, the Hawaii Lions Foundation has been assisting and funding the Lions Club work in the Islands. Especially in the past 33 years, the elementary school hearing and vision screenings have become a quasi-professional endeavor by a core group of dedicated Lions volunteers. However, we are limited by time, manpower and logistical support, which this grant hopes to address.

This grant provides for the purchase of a full and portable set of screening equipment exclusively for Title I schools in Hawaii and will provide a small per diem per event to increase manpower capacity and cover in-island travel and training expenses. Until this is funded, the organization finds itself limited to our existing 90 neighborhood schools.

At each event, our volunteers are overseen by a professional audiologist, a practicing nurse, a vision screening expert and/or a combination of all three. Many of the volunteers are former school teachers and parents, so they come with a pertinent skill set and sensitivity for our young clients. Further, every volunteer undergoes a formal training program (which this grant will help support) and per-event updates to keep skills and accuracy to the highest levels possible. A list of current schools serviced is provided.

In the end, we service about six students a minute and disrupt the school day for just an hour to ninety minutes. With your help, we can keep the mission strong and the process safe, efficient and effective.

2. Our facilities are the 36 most eligible Title I public elementary schools of the State.

8. Personnel: Project Organization and Staffing

- 1. The Hawaii Lions Foundation is overseen by a Board of Trustees who directs its full-time Executive Director, Robert M. Armstrong to write, administrator and fulfill the terms of this grant. He works with a full complement of volunteers comprised of Lions Club members in the locality. Overseeing relations with schools is trained audiologist Shannon Ching and his wife, while Steven Wong oversees the vision component. Each have decades of in-school experience and are trusted in the field.
- 2. Both Ching and Wong work collaboratively to the local Clubs to staff each event and send that information to the Foundation office for confirmation and safe-keeping.
- 3. As the grant indicates, compensation is for training and travel of an additional six volunteers who staff these additional events at Title 1 elementary schools.

VII. Other

- 1. There is no known pending litigation or judgments against the Hawaii Lions Foundation or its applicable Clubs.
- 2. The appropriate licenses and accreditations are provided at the end of this application.
- 3. This grant is solely and exclusively for use at the most eligible Title I public elementary schools on Oahu, Maui and the Big Island. (On Kauai, Molokai and Lanai, the Lions Clubs there operate differently and independently, often partnering with local population leaders to execute the screenings.)
- 4. A. With the addition of a full-time professional Executive Director at the Hawaii Lions Foundation (hired in November, 2018), the organization has made a major commitment to their ongoing fundraising and program execution plans. This grant request and its submission is the first set in that process.

B. Including the administration of this grant, if awarded, the Executive Director's duties will be to increase fundraising incoming by at five percent per annum, enough to cover the inclusion of this grant's future costs. He has a substantial background in public and government relations, non-profit administration and fundraising, as well as a communications background; so the Trustees feel their modest growth goals will be met.

Internal Revenue Serv'

District Director

HAWAII LIONS FOUNDATION
P.O. BOX 834
HONOLULU, HI 96808

ì

Departm of the Treasury

P.O. Box 2350 Los Angeles, Calif. 90053

Person to Contact: L BARRAGAN Telephone Number: (213) 894–2336 Refer Repty to: E0(1005)95 Date: MARCH 11, 1996

EIN: 99-6010563

'Dear Taxpayer:

This letter is in response to your request for a copy of the determination letter for the above named organization.

Our records indicate that this organization was recognized to be exempt from Federal income tax in FEBRUARY 1966 as described in Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). It is further classified as an organization that is not a private foundation as defined in Section 509(a) of the Code, because it is an organization described in Section 509(a)(2).

The exempt status for the determination letter issued in FEBRUARY 1966 continues to be in effect.

If you need further assistance, please contact our office at the above address or telephone number.

Sincerely,

Dav

Disclosure Assistant



Certifies that the Institution named below

HAWAII LIONS EYE BANK & MAKANA FOUNDATION Honolulu, HI

has met the association's Medical Standards and accreditation requirements and is hereby accredited for the following eye bank functions

Recovery, Processing, Tissue Storage, Final Distribution, Tissue Evaluation, and Donor Eligibility Determination

Effective Dates

June 7, 2018 – June 30, 2021

Chair, Board of Dir

President & CEO

Accreditation # 0018107

HUMAN CELL AND TISSUE ESTABLISHMENT REGISTRATION (HCTERS) - Public Query



FDA Home Page | Contact eHCTERS Technical Support

HUMAN CELL AND TISSUE ESTABLISHMENT REGISTRATION - Public Query Establishment Details

Establishment Name and Location

Current Status:	Registered	al de la companya de la companya de la companya de la	and the second se
Last Annual Registration Year:	2019	5 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	17 I
FDA Establishment Identifier (FE	I): 3000718307		
Establishment Name:	Hawaii Lions Eye	Bank and Makana Foundation	and the shall
Address:	405 North Kuak	ini St	
the second second second	Suite 801		
City:	Honolulu		
State:	Hawaii		
Zip:	96817		
Country:	United States	and a stranger of the second second	
Phone:	808-536-7416		

Establishment Functions

Types of HCT/Ps	Recover	Screen	Donor Testing	Package	Process	Store	Label	Distribute
Amniotic Membrane	an anna an a						1 ·	
Blood Vessel						1.00		-
Bone	-							
Cardiac Tissue - non-valved		1						-11-00 Th
Cartilage						and the		
Comea			addresses and the second s				M	
Dura Mater			and a second second					
Embryo			in a c					
Fascia								1
Heart Valve								
HPC Apheresis	-							
HPC Cord Blood			i in march		dia an			
Ligament			an an ann a' maraichteach		1999 - 1999 - 1999 1999 - 1999 - 1999 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 19			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Nerve Tissue								
Oocyte			a 17					and the state
Ovarian Tissue			e ser en en					a har an an a
Pancreatic Islet Cells - autologous			1					
Parathyroid	11.17							
Pericardium	a later		4.55		1. 21			
Peripheral Blood Mononuclear Cells								
	1						1	

1

1

Vision and Hearing Calendar 2018 - 2019

		-			-	2018	The second second
ate	Day	Time	School	Grades	Est.	the second second second	Lion Contact
08/29/18	a starter	and the second se	Moanalua ES	PK-6	400	392 VI	Steven Onoue
08/31/18	and the state of t	8:15 AM	Ft Shafter	PK-6	250	316 VI	Steven Onoue
09/04/18	Tue	8:00 AM	Aliiolani ES	K-5	250	96 VI	Stacy Sakumoto
09/06/18	Thu	8:00 AM	Kaaawa ES	K-6	100	74 VI	Bob Putes
09/07/18	Fri	8:00 AM	Linapuni ES	P, K,1	125	159 VI	Al Sasaki
09/17/18	Mon	and the second se	Holy Nativity PS	PS	20	34 VI	Phil Sharp
09/19/18	Wed	8:00 AM	Kauluwela	K-5	200	169 VI	Al Sasaki
09/19/18	Wed	8:00 AM	Kamiloiki ES	K,1,3	250	171 VI	Cynthia Chun
09/21/18	Fri -	8:00 AM	Likelike	Pk-5	200	229 VI	Steven Onoue
09/24/18	Mon	9:30-2:00	Ala Wai	K,1,2	Sec. and	HE	
09/26/18	Wed	8:00 AM	Barber's Point	K,1,2	A. C. S.	HE	
09/27/18	Thu	8:00 AM	Koko Head ES	K,1,3	250	124 VI	Cynthia Chun
09/28/18	Fri	8:00 AM	Heeia ES	K,1,2,5	150	214 VI	CJ Kalopodes
09/28/18	Fri	8:00 AM	Linapuni ES	K,1,2		HE	
10/02/18	Tue	8:00 AM	Fern ES	K, 1, 3, 5	125	193 VI	Al Sasaki
10/04/18	Thu	8:00 AM	KCAA Kuapa PS	Pre	40	83 VI	Cynthia Chun
10/15/18	Mon	statement of the local division in the local	Wilson ES	K-5	562	219 VI	Phil Sharp
10/15/18	Mon	8:00 AM	Momilani ES	K,1,3,5	200	154 VI	Alice Kudo
10/16/18	the set of the set of the set	And in case of the local diversion of the	Red Hill ES	PK-6	250	245 VI	Steven Onoue
10/17/18	and the second second	The second se	Hawaii Kai Early Learning	PS	40	69 VI	Cynthia Chun
10/17/18	all states and state	the second se	Pearl City Highlands ES	K,1,3	NA 12 1	163 VI	Alice Kudo
10/17/18	dates and the second second	the second se	Kaala ES	Pk-6	H- JANETS - L	26 VI	Jack Kampfer
10/18/18		a hard to be a second	Pearl Ridge ES	K,1,3	200	167 VI	Alice Kudo
10/19/18	the second se	8:00 AM	the second se	PK-6	200	145 VI	Steven Onoue
10/22/18		8:00 AM		1-5	250	134 VI	Ed Wong
10/22/18	and the second se	and the second s	Alvah Scott ES	PK-6	250	212 VI	Steven Onoue
10/23/18		and the second se	Kalihi Waena ES	K, 1, 3, 5	150	160 VI	Al Sasaki
10/24/18		and the second sec	Manana ES	K,1,3,5	200	0 VI	Alice Kudo
10/24/18	A second s	and the second se	Mauka Lani ES	P-6	200	48 VI	Sam Fisk
10/24/18			Seagull - Koolina PS	PS	CALLER AND	82 VI	Sam Fisk
10/29/18		the state of the s	Pearl City ES	K,1,3	200	126 VI	Alice Kudo
10/29/18		NAME AND ADDRESS OF TAXABLE PARTY.		K-5	160	alar to a second se	Al Sasaki
11/02/18	THE OWNER WHEN THE PARTY OF		Mary, Star of the Sea PS	PS	80	97 VI	Phil Sharp
10.010	and the second second	and the second se	Contraction of the local data and the local data an		00	the second se	Concerning and the second s
11/05/18	No. of Concession, Name	8:00 AM	Waiokeola Church PS	K,1,2 PS	60	60 VI	Ed Wong Phil Sharp
11/06/18	and a state of the	and the second se	NY NO CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTON	and the second sec		106 VI	Sam Fisk
11/07/18			Ewa ES	P-6	181	April and a second second	the local division of
11/8/18		the set of	Waiokeola Church PPS	PPS	20	and the second division of the second divisio	the second se
11/09/18	and the second se	the state of the s	Koko Head ES	ES	200	Colorest Col	Cynthia Chun
11/13/18	and the second second	and the second division in which the second division is not the second division in the seco	Hahaione ES	K,1,3	250	and the second designed in the second designed and the	Cynthia Chun
11/14/18	the second s	other the state of	Mary Star of the Sea ES	1-5	120	1000 C	Phil Sharp
11/14/18	and the second s	Name of Address of States	Pearl Harbor ES	Pk-6	350	And the second s	Steven Onoue
11/15/18	the state of the s	the state of the s	Seaguil - Kapolei	PS	67	and the second s	Sam Fisk
11/16/18	and the second second	and the second se	Makalapa ES	Pk-6	350	Statement of the local division of the local	Steven Onoue
11/16/18	and the local data was not	and the second se	Kuhio PS	P	35		Ed Wong
11/19/18	the same of the	And the second s	Alna Haina ES	K-5	200		Phil Sharp
11/20/18	Contracting on the Party of the local division of the local divisi	The second se	Kalihi Kai	K, 1, 3, 5	200	and the state of t	Al Sasaki
11/20/18	Tue	8:00 AM	Wahlawa ES	And States	42	42 VI	Jack Kampfer

as of: